TRF1500
DUAL-BAND/DUAL-MODE PCS RECEIVER
SLWS041A – JANUARY 1998
1POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
� Low-Noise Amplifier for Each Band
� RF Mixer for Each Band With Image
Rejection Configuration for High Band
� IF Amplifier for Both Low and High Bands

at
io
n
C
irc
ui
ts
APPLICATION INFORMATION
TRF1500
DUAL-BAND/DUAL-MODE PCS RECEIVER
SLWS041A – JANUARY 1998
10 POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Table 2. TRF1500 External Component List
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION (SIZE) VALUE MANUFACTURER PART #
C1 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C2 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C3 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C4 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C10 Capacitor (0402) 15000 pF Murata GRM36Y5V153Z 16
C11 Capacitor (0402) 1 pF Murata GRM36COG010C 50s
C12� Capacitor (0402) 10 pF Murata GRM36COG100D 50S
C13 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50S
C16 Capacitor (0402) 1000 pF Murata GRM36COG102K 50
C17 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50S
C18 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50S
C19 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50S
C20 Capacitor (0402) 1.5 pF Murata GRM36COG1R5C 50
C23 Capacitor (0402) 1000 pF Murata GRM36COG102K 50
C26 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C27 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C28 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C29 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C30 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C31 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C34 Capacitor (0402) 47 pF Murata GRM36COG470J 50
C40� Capacitor (0402) 0.5 pF Murata GRM36COG0R5C 50S
C41� Capacitor (0402) 0.5 pF Murata GRM36COG0R5C 50S
C55 Capacitor (0402) 1.5 pF Murata GRM36COG1R5C 50S
L10 Inductor (0603) 12 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-12NTJBC
L11 Inductor (0805) 10 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-10NTJBC
L12 Inductor (0805) 150 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-150TKBC
L13 Inductor (0805) 150 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-150TKBC
L14 Inductor (0402) 3.9 nH Coilcraft 0603HS–3N9TKBC
L20 Inductor (0603) 1.8 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-1N8TKBC
L21 Inductor (0805) 150 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-151TKBC
L22 Inductor (0805) 150 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-151TKBC
L30 Inductor (0805) 120 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-121TKBC
L31 Inductor (0805) 120 nH Coilcraft 0805HS-121TKBC
L40� Inductor (0603) 1.2 nH TOKO LL100S-F12NK
R6 Resistor (0402) 1.5 M
R7 Resistor (0402) 560K
F10 Saw filter MA/COM SAFC881.5MA70N–TC
† Remove C12 to test the low-band LNA or mixer.
‡ Remove C40, L40, and change C41 to 1 pF to test the high-band receive normal mode (doubler turned off).
TRF1500
DUAL-BAND/DUAL-MODE PCS RECEIVER
SLWS041A – JANUARY 1998
11POST OFFICE BOX 655303 •  DALLAS, TEXAS 75265
APPLICATION INFORMATION
Table 3. TRF1500 External Component List For Evaluation Board Test Purposes Only
DESIGNATOR DESCRIPTION (SIZE) VALUE MANUFACTURER PART #
C14 Capacitor (0402) 10 pF Murata GRM36COG100D 50S
C15 Capacitor (0402) 9 pF Murata GRM36COG090D 50S
C21 Capacitor (0402) 9 pF Murata GRM36COG090D 50S
C22 Capacitor (0402) 8 pF Murata GRM36COG080D 50S
C24† Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C32 Capacitor (0402) 12 pF Murata GRM36COG120D 50S
C33 Capacitor (0402) 12 pF Murata GRM36COG120D 50S
C35 Capacitor (0402) 0.5 pF Murata GRM36COG0R5C 50S
C36 Capacitor (0402) 0.5 pF Murata GRM36COG0R5C 50S
C50 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C51 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C52 Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C53� Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
C54§ Capacitor (0402) 100 pF Murata GRM36COG101J 50
L50 Inductor (0603) 68 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-68NTJBC
L51 Inductor (0603) 47 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-47NTJBC
L52 Inductor (0603) 68 nH Coilcraft 0603HS-68NTJBC
S50 Triple SPDT switch Grayhill 76SC03
S51 Triple SPDT switch Grayhill 76SC03
J10 SMA board connector EF Johnson 142-0701-801